Standard Form Number: SF-GOOD-48

Revised on: May, 2004

## **Notice of Award**

October 26, 2023

MR. REYNALDO D. REGALA

Authorized Signatory INDEPENDENT BASKETBALL REFEREES EDUCATOR OF SORSOGON INC. 2324 R. Comson Street Barangay Burabod, East District, Sorsogon City

Dear Mr. Regala,

We are pleased to inform you that the Project , PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES FOR THE **OFFICIALS** DURING THE SULAY SA FUTURO DEVELOPMENTAL BASKETBALL LEAGUE 3X3 GIRLS ELIMINATION AND CHAMPIONSHIP ROUND hereby awarded to your company in the amount of Fifty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos & 0/100 (P 54,800.00) Only.

Based on evaluation of your documents submitted the Bids and Awards Committee finds your quotation to be the lowest calculated and responsive quotation for the said project.

Very truly yours,

City Mayor

Conforme:

MR. REYNALDO D. REGALA

Authorized Signatory

INDEPENDENT BASKETBALL REFEREES EDUCATOR OF SORSOGON INC.

2324 R. Comson Street

Barangay Burabod,

East District, Sorsogon City

RECEIVE eived by Date & Time:

NOV 03

Standard Form Number: SF-GOOD-56

Revised on: May 24, 2004

## NOTICE TO PROCEED

October 30, 2023

MR. REYNALDO D. REGALA
Authorized Signatory
INDEPENDENT BASKETBALL REFEREES EDUCATOR OF SORSOGON INC.
2324 R. Comson Street
Barangay Burabod,
East District, Sorsogon City

Dear Mr. Regala,

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to INDEPENDENT BASKETBALL REFEREES EDUCATOR OF SORSOGON INC. that delivery may commence on the PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES FOR THE RUNNING OFFICIALS DURING THE SULAY SA FUTURO DEVELOPMENTAL BASKETBALL LEAGUE 3X3 GIRLS ELIMINATION AND CHAMPIONSHIP ROUND, effective immediately.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below.

Very truly yours,

MA. ESTER E. HAMOR

City Mayor

Name of the Representative of the Bidder:

REMAUD D. REGALA

Authorized Signature:

CITY PUBLIC MARKET OFFICE

Provided by:
Date & The Security UNIT
Light-Sorsogon City

NOV 0 3 2023

CIP /5470/21/06/1165

## CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered in to by and between:

The CITY GOVERNMENT OF SORSOGON, a Local Government Unit created pursuant to Republic Act 8806, with office address at Sorsogon City Hall Building, Barangay Cabid-an, East District, Sorsogon City, duly represented by Hon. MA. ESTER E. HAMOR, City Mayor, hereinafter referred to as the First Party;

The INDEPENDENT BASKETBALL REFEREES EDUCATION OF SORSOGON (IBRES) INC., an organization for officiating in sporting activities with an office in Barangay Burabod, East District, Sorsogon City, duly represented by Mr. REYNALDO D. REGALA, representative, hereinafter referred to as the Second Party;

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City Government of Sorsogon is committed to serve its employees through the adoption of major activities and development programs to create physical & mental fitness awareness. These undertakings require the rental of sports facilities;

WHEREAS, under the Government Procurement Reform Act (RA 9184), the Head of the Procurement entity, through the recommendation of its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) may adopt the alternative mode of Negotiated Procurement of Individual law, which states: "Negotiated Procurement is a method of procurement goods, infrastructure projects and consulting services, whereby the procuring entity directly negotiated a contract with a technically, legally and financially capable supplier, contractor or consultant only in the following cases: (Sec 53.0 IRR-A) a) xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx f) in the case of individual consultants hired to do that is (1) highly technical or propriety; or (ii) primarily confidential or policy determining, where trust and confidence are the primary consideration for the hiring of the consultants: Provided, however, that the term of the individual consultants shall, at the most, be on a six (6) month basis, renewable at the option of the appointing head of the procuring entity, but in no case shall exceed the term of the latter:"

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY undertakes to provide officiating services (Running Officials) for the Sulay Sa Futuro Sports League with the FIRST PARTY, particularly on the following task:

1. Provision of officiating services (Running Officials) for 3x3 basketball tournament during the conduct of Sulay Sa Futuro Basketball League for Elementary and Secondary pupils and students.

WHEREAS, the parties have hereunto entered into a contract of service, under the following terms and conditions:

a. Service Fee - The First Party shall pay the Second Party a service fee amounting to Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred & 0/100 (P 54,800.00) only, Philippine currency CIVIL SECURITY UNfor 3x3 basketball (elementary and secondary level).

LGU-90:50000 City Duration - The 3x3 tournament shall commence on November 4

on the 3rd week of December 2023, OFFICE

RECEIVE

Ap

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_ 2023 at Sorsogon City, Philippines. Mr. REYNALDO D. REGALA First Party Second Party Signed in the presence of: VICTORING NGDAUX IV AKNOWLEDGEMENT REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF SORSOGON ) S.S. BEFORE ME, on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, in Sorsogon City, the papeared with their respective Community Tax Certificates indicated below: \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, in Sorsogon City, the parties personally Hon. MA. ESTER E. HAMOR 948-889-852 Sorsogon City Mr. REYNALDO D. REGALA 167-984-07 Sorsogon City Known to me and to me known the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument consisting of two (2) pages, including this page and acknowledged to me that the same are their own free acts and voluntary deeds. WITNESS my hand and notarial seal on the date and place first above stated.

UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2023
ROLL OF ATTORNEY'S NO. 599:
IBP NO. 242144; 12-08-2022
PTR NO. 1412411: 12-22-2022
SORSOGON CITY

Doc. No. 476
Page No. 33
Book No. Lyxun
Series of 2019